

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CRAIG DANNY GONZALES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S240044

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 16 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Third Appellate District Third, Case No. C078960
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 03F07705
The Honorable Marjorie Koller, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Deputy

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
IVAN P. MARRS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 260636
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-0069
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Ivan.Marrs@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	7
Introduction.....	7
Statement of the Case	8
A. Original Convictions	8
B. Proposition 47 Proceeding.....	9
C. The Court of Appeal’s Ruling.....	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	11
I. Appellant’s Check Forgery Convictions are Ineligible for Reduction Because He Was Concurrently Convicted of Forgery and Identity Theft.....	11
A. Relevant Law.....	11
1. Standard of Review	11
2. Overview of Proposition 47	11
3. Principles of Statutory Construction	12
B. The Identity Theft Exception Established in Section 473, Subdivision (b), Applies to Offenders Concurrently Convicted of Forgery and Identity Theft, Regardless of Any Transactional Relationship Between the Offenses.....	14
1. The Unambiguous Identity Theft Exception Requires Only Concurrent Convictions.....	14
2. Extrinsic Evidence of Voter Intent Does Not Establish a Transactional Relationship Requirement.....	17
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342	14
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.....	15
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.....	15
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469	20
<i>In re. D.B.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 941	13
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873.....	18
<i>In re Reeves</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 765	16
<i>In re Sonia G.</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 18.....	16
<i>In re Young</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 900	14
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	12
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169	13
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 370.....	16
<i>People v. Bland</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 991	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	13
<i>People v. Clapp</i> (1944) 67 Cal.App.2d 197.....	16
<i>People v. Cordova</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 543.....	14, 20
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1261	14
<i>People v. Dieck</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 934	14
<i>People v. Eckard</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1241.....	14
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475.....	17
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> (1867) 32 Cal. 432.....	16
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (December 19, 2016, C078960).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577	14
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 508	13
<i>People v. Kirk</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 715.....	16
<i>People v. Knowles</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 175.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1	13, 16, 20
<i>People v. Maynarich</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 77.....	19
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1246.....	16
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399	12
<i>People v. Morris</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 527.....	12
<i>People v. Osuna</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1020.....	18
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891.....	13
<i>People v. Romanowski</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 903, ___ [215 Cal.Rptr.3d 758].....	8
<i>People v. Snook</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1210	13
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 577	14
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571	15
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass'n, Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 223	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Wasatch Property Management v. Degrate
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111 17

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 6..... 13
 § 470, subd. (b).....9
 § 470, subd. (d).....9
 § 473 12, 17
 § 473, subd. (a).....8, 13
 § 473, subd. (b).....*passim*
 § 475, subd. (b).....9
 § 476.....9
 § 530.58, 13, 15, 20
 § 530.5, subd. (a).....9, 20
 § 532, subd. (a).....9
 § 1170.18.....21
 § 1170.18, subds. (a), (f) 12
 § 12022, subd. (a)..... 17

Proposition 47, the Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act.....8, 12, 15, 19

Three Strikes Reform Act of 2012 18

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.1115(d)(1)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Election 19
